

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### Chapter 83

#### AN ACT to Classify Interstate Tributaries of the Androscoggin River Between New Hampshire and Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. That part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Androscoggin River Basin-Minor Tributaries, Androscoggin River, is amended by adding at the end a new number 21 to read as follows:

'21. All tributaries, direct and indirect, of the Androscoggin River which are interstate in nature by virtue of having portions of their drainage areas in New Hampshire and portions in Maine are classified as follows:

A. Drainage systems of Wild River in the Township of Gilead-Class B-1.

B. Drainage systems of Lary Brook and Ingalls Brook in the Townships of Gilead and Riley-Class B-1.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 38, § 368, amended. That part of section 368 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to Androscoggin River Basin - Upper Androscoggin Drainage, is amended by adding at the end a new number 6 to read as follows:

'6. All waters and segments thereof of the Androscoggin River Watershed which are interstate in nature by virtue of having portions of their drainage area in New Hampshire and portions in Maine are classified as follows:

A. Waters tributary to the Stearns Brook (Milan & Success, New Hampshire) drainage in the Township of Riley—Class B-1.

B. Waters tributary to the Chickwolnepy Stream (Milan, New Hampshire) drainage in the Township of Grafton—Class B-1.

C. Waters tributary to the Mollidgewock Stream (Errol, New Hampshire) drainage in the Township of Upton-Class B-1.

D. Waters, not otherwise classified, tributary to the Umbagog Lake drainage in the Townships of Upton, Grafton, Andover, North Surplus, C-Surplus, Township C and Magalloway Plantation—Class B-1.

E. Waters not otherwise classified tributary to the Magalloway River drainage in the Townships of Magalloway Plantation, Lincoln Plantation, Parkertown, Lynchtown, Parmachenee and Bowmantown—Class B-1.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 84

#### AN ACT Relating to Classification of Dunstan River, in Town of Scarboro, Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 38, § 370, amended.** Paragraph D of subsection 8 of section 370 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, which relates to tidal waters, Cumberland County, is amended to read as follows:

#### EDUCATION OF INDIAN CHILDREN

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1965**

**'D.** Dunstan River estuary from head of tide to its confluence with the Scarboro River, and tidal tributaries thereof—Class SC SB-1.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 85

#### AN ACT Relating to Payments to Androscoggin County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 27, § 224, amended.** That part of section 224 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Androscoggin Law Library is amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$4,250 \$5,000,'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 86

#### AN ACT Clarifying the Offense of Affray.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 17, § 3351, amended.** Section 3351 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 3351. Definition of affray

If 2 or more persons voluntarily or by agreement fight or use blows or force towards each other, in an angry or quarrelsome manner, in a public place to the terror or disturbance of others, they are guilty of an affray and shall be punished as for an assault and battery.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 87

#### AN ACT Clarifying the Education of Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indian Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 4774, amended. The 3rd sentence from the end of section 4774 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Whenever it shall be shown that any of the children of the Penobscot tribe of Indians **living on the reservation** shall have completed the course of study for elementary schools as prescribed or shall have passed the examination pre-